MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 44 (2) and (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, Section 122 (1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, and Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that, at a Meeting held within the County Rooms, Edinburgh, on Wednesday, 10th October 1934, the County Council of the County of Midlothian resolved as follows, viz. :--

(a) To form the following areas in the County of Midlothian into Special Districts, viz. :--

- 1. Areas at Bilston in the Parish of Lasswade into a Special Scavenging District to be known as Bilston Special Scavenging District.
- Bilston Special Scavenging District.
 An area at Old Craighall in the Parish of Inveresk into a Special Scavenging District to be known as Old Craighall Special Scavenging District.
- 3. An area at Whitecraig in the Parish of Inveresk into a Special Scavenging District to be known as Whitecraig Special Scavenging District.
- Areas at Newtongrange and Gowkshill in the Parishes of Newbattle and Cockpen into a Special Scavenging District to be known as Newtongrange and Gowkshill Special Scavenging District.
- 5. Areas at Poltonhall in the Parishes of Lasswade and Cockpen into a Special Scavenging District to be known as Poltonhall Special Scavenging District.
- Areas at Bilston in the Parish of Lasswade into a Special Drainage District to be known as Bilston Special Drainage District.
 Areas at Poltonhall in the Parishes of Lasswade
- Areas at Poltonhall in the Parishes of Lasswade and Cockpen into a Special Drainage District to be known as Poltonhall Special Drainage District.

(b) To adopt for the purposes of the said Special Scavenging Districts the provisions contained in Sections 107 to 127 and 253 to 255, inclusive, of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892.

(c) That the debt incurred or to be incurred in connection with the said Special Districts shall be met by assessments imposed upon and paid by the ratepayers within the respective areas thereof.

(d) That the said Resolutions shall take effect as from 15th May 1935.

. Plans showing the boundaries of the said Special Districts, along with the full terms of the Resolutions, may be inspected at the Office of the Subscriber during business hours.

G. J. M'GREGOR, County Clerk.

County Rooms, Edinburgh, 30th October 1934.

MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 44 (2) and (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, Section 122 (1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, and Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that, at a Meeting held within the County Rooms, Edinburgh, on Wednesday, 10th October 1934, the County Council of the County of Midlothian resolved as follows, viz. :--

(a) To extend the areas comprised within the boundaries of the following Special Districts, viz. :--

Newtongrange and Easthouses Special Lighting District. Sherwood and Poltonhall Special Lighting District.

Newtongrange Special Drainage District.

(b) To adopt for the purposes of the said Special Lighting Districts as extended the provisions contained in Sections 99 to 105, inclusive, of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act, 1892.

(c) That the debt incurred or to be incurred in connection with the said Special Lighting Districts and the said Special Drainage District as extended shall be met by assessments imposed upon and paid by the ratepayers within the respective areas thereof.

(d) That the said Resolutions shall take effect as from 15th May 1935

Plans showing the extended boundaries of the said Special Districts, along with the full terms of the Resolutions, may be inspected at the Office of the Subscriber during business hours.

G. J. M'GREGOR, County Clerk.

County Rooms, Edinburgh,

30th October 1934.

MIDLOTHIAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

N OTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 44 (2) and (5) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1894, Section 122 (1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act, 1897, and Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that, at a Meeting held within the County Rooms, Edinburgh, on Wednesday, 10th October 1934, the County Council of the County of Midlothian resolved as follows, viz. :--

(a) To extend the areas comprised within the boundaries of the following Special Districts, viz. :--

Balerno Special Lighting District. Currie Special Lighting District. East Calder Special Lighting District. Ratho Special Lighting District. Kirknewton Special Lighting District. East Calder Special Drainage District. Ratho Special Drainage District. Kirknewton Special Drainage District.

(b) To adopt for the purposes of the said Special Lighting Districts as extended the provisions contained in Sections 99 to 105, inclusive, of the Burgh Police (Scotland) Act. 1892.

(c) That the debt incurred or to be incurred in connection with the said Special Lighting Districts and the said Special Drainage Districts as extended shall be met my assessments imposed upon and paid by the ratepayers within the respective areas thereof.

(d) That the said Resolutions shall take effect as from 15th May 1935.

Plans showing the extended boundaries of the said Special Districts, along with the full terms of the Resolutions, may be inspected at the Office of the Subscriber during business hours.

G. J. M'GREGOR, County Clerk.

County Rooms, Edinburgh, 30th October 1934.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COUNTY OF STIRLING.

NOTICE is hereby given, in terms of Section 14 (2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1908, that at a Meeting held at Stirling on 25th October 1934 the County Council of the County of Stirling resolved to enlarge the boundaries of EAST PLEAN SPECIAL LIGHTING DISTRICT.

Notice is also given that the full terms of the Resolution and a Map or Plan showing the boundaries of the proposed altered Special District may be inspected at the County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling.

JAMES LEARMONTH, County Clerk.

County Offices, Viewforth, Stirling, 26th October 1934.

J. P. M'PHUN & COMPANY LIMITED.

A PETITION has been presented to the Lords of Council and Session by J. P. M'Phun & Company Limited, incorporated under the Companies Acts, 1908 and 1913, and having their Registered Office at Greenhead Sawmills, Glasgow, praying their Lordships to confirm the Reduction of the Capital of the Company, resolved upon by Special Resolution passed at an Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company held on 3rd October 1934, from £35,000, divided into 35,000 Shares of £1 each, to £24,500, divided into 35,000 Shares of 14s, each, and that such reduction be effected by returning to the Shareholders paid-up Capital to the extent of 6s. per Share and by reducing the nominal amount of each of the 35,000 Shares from £1 to 14s.; and that the